
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. Joe Orson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 

Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 

Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 

 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual 
Report 2018/19.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 52) 

6.  
  

Leicestershire Police Performance Report - 
2019/20 Quarter1.  
 

 
 

(Pages 53 - 70) 

7.  
  

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Performance Report - 2019/20 Quarter 1.  
 

 
 

(Pages 71 - 82) 

8.  
  

People Zones.  
 

 
 

(Pages 83 - 90) 

9.  
  

Violence Reduction Unit.  
 
 

 
 

(Pages 91 - 
102) 

10.  
  

Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking  
 
 

 
 

(Pages 103 - 
106) 

11.  
  

Review of Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Police and Crime Panel Constitution.  
 

 
 

(Pages 107 - 
152) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 11 
December 2019 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 22 July 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Michael Rickman (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr Alan Pearson 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr David Wilby 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia, Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani, Cllr. Elaine Pantling and 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
 

12. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 June 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed subject to amendment to minute 7(viii) so that it reads: 
 
“In response to a question about local policing the PCC clarified that there would be more 
investment in neighbourhood policing in the wider sense, and the ability of the Force to 
respond to incidents and investigate crimes would be enhanced as a result of the Precept 
increase.” 
 

13. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

14. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

15. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 

16. Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner requested that consideration of his Annual Report 
be deferred until the Panel meeting on 24 September 2019 in order to give further time 
for statistics to be produced and verified. It was noted that although the Constitution of 
the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel stated that ‘By July, the 
PCC shall provide the Panel with a copy of his annual report’, the legislation did not 
require the Annual Report to be published in July.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
The Secretariat reported that the Panel’s Monitoring Officer was undertaking a review of 
the Panel’s Constitution to ensure it was up to date and fit for purpose and this could 
include consideration of the section relating to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That consideration of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report be 

deferred until the Panel meeting on 24 September 2019. 
 

(b) That when reviewing the Panel’s Constitution the Monitoring Officer be requested to 
give consideration to the time scales for the Panel’s consideration of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report. 

 
 

17. Annual Performance Report.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) regarding end of year performance for 2018-19. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
 Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The PCC confirmed that the 999 telephone service should only be used in an 

emergency and at the time a crime was taking place. Leicestershire Police believed 
that the increase in the volume of 999 calls was due to a rise in violen
[...]
ent centre at 

Force Headquarters in Enderby. Panel members had previously undertaken a visit 
to the contact management centre and found it extremely informative. 
 

(v) A member raised concern that there were no Key Performance Indicators for 
Leicestershire Police performance and questioned what level of performance the 
Police and Crime Commissioner expected or demanded given that there were no 
targets. In response the PCC stated that in his view there was little benefit in 
predicting future performance levels and setting targets. The PCC stated that he 
believed the current performance report was of benefit because it showed trends 
and how performance compared to the previous year. 

 
(vi) With regards to the +23% growth in missing persons between the 2017/18 year and 

the 2018/19 year a member questioned whether this increase could be due to a 
change in the criteria for categorising missing people and whether the two sets of 
figures were comparable. Members also requested that the figures for missing 
persons be broken down into age groups so that trends could be identified for 
example the amount of elderly people with dementia going missing. The PCC 
agreed to check whether these pieces of information could be provided and report 
back to the Panel. The PCC praised the work of the Leicestershire Search and 
Rescue Unit who were volunteers that provided support to the police. The PCC had 
provided the unit with a £35,000 grant to help fund the development of a new, fully-
equipped, mobile Incident Command Unit. In response to a question from a member 
the PCC stated that most missing people were found safe and well. 

 
(vii) The Panel asked that in future performance reports the Domestic Abuse figures be 

broken down into violent and coercive offences. The use of control and 
manipulation such as ‘gaslighting’ was becoming increasingly prevalent. A member 
questioned whether consideration had been given to whether perpetrators of 
Domestic Violence
[...]
 member questioned whether it was fair and appropriate to attribute hate crime 
spikes to events publicised in the media such as terrorism and Brexit.  In response 
the PCC stated that the figures clearly showed a rise immediately following these 
events therefore it was clear there was a link. 

 
(xiii) It was clarified that rape offences were classified as historical if the difference 

between the reported date and the start date of the offence was over one year, not 
6 months as incorrectly stated in the report.  

 
(xiv) The PCC praised the work of Leicestershire Police and local authority partners for 

the success of Operation Lionheart which tackled County Lines activity involving the 
sale and distribution of drugs. The Police were increasingly looking to charge 
offenders with the offence of modern slavery in addition to drug offences because 
the modern slavery offence came with longer sentences and more of a stigma than 
drug offences.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

6



 
 

 

 

(b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a report for the 
Panel meeting on 24 September 2019 regarding the Violence Reduction Unit.  

 
(c) That should Leicestershire Police receive a positive response from the government 

to its application for funding for the Violence Reduction Unit, the Police and Crime 
Panel write to the Policing Minister in support of the funding being continued beyond 
March 2020. 

  
18. Regional Collaboration.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding regional collaboration. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The PCC acknowledged that regional collaboration was important as criminals did 

not only operate within county boundaries. In response to a question the PCC 
explained that whilst Leicestershire Police did not have any formal collaboration 
arrangements with West Midlands police forces, such as they did with East 
Midlands forces, Leicestershire Police did work closely with West Midlands forces. 
The PCC stated that whilst increasing collaboration with the West Midlands in the 
future was desirable it may not be possible.  

 
(ii) Members raised concerns that police officer training was not conducted on a 

national basis and therefore there were no economies of scale. The PCC explained 
that individual forces liked to train their own staff in accordance with local 
requirements. He accepted that there was an argument in favour of more 
collaboration on training but said it would be difficult to get support for this idea 
nationally. 

 
(iii) In response to questions about the governance of EMSOU it was explained that the 

Deputy Chief Constable that was in charge of the Unit was employed by 
Leicestershire Police but he reported to all the Chief Constables in the East 
Midlands region. There were occasional disagreements between the Chief 
Constables regarding EMSOU but overall the Unit worked well. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

19. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Panel take place on 24 September 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 
 
 
 

2.    2.00 - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
22   22 July 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
 LEICESTERSHIRE 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Subject POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
Date 
 

TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 – 2:00 p.m.  

Author ANGELA PERRY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. For the Police and Crime Commissioner to present his Annual Report for 2018/19. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. To discuss and provide comments on the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2019.   
 
Context 
 
3. The Annual 
[...]
g offenders  

 The police working with other agencies to increase knowledge of Cyber Crime through shared 
online resources  

 Two cyber volunteers being recruited to support investigative work and campaigns to support 
prevention 

 Continuing to review this area and invest in improvements to stay ahead of offenders where 
possible 

 Continuing to raise awareness in communities so they can better protect themselves. 

30



 

 
 

Page | 19 

Rural Crime  

During the past year there have been a number of actions and initiatives to tackle rural crime.  These 
are as follows:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
All of this is supported by the appointment of 11 Wildlife Officers who have specialist knowledge on 
rural issues and can engage effectively with the communities. 

As with all types of criminality, intelligence is vital.  This has improved over the past year as all rural 
incidents are now clearly marked on police systems and reviewed regularly by the Force Intelligence 
Bureau.  

 

Anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

The levels of recorded ASB incidents have shown a general reduction over the last two years and 
projections suggest that this is likely to continue. 

The use of the repeat caller database has enabled neighbourhood teams to effectively problem solve 
persistent ASB issues, which often occur in repeated patterns or are inflicted on repeat victims. The 
police work closely with partner agencies, to provide a multi-agency response when callers have 
experienced high levels of ASB. 

I am pleased that I have continued to fund the PAVE team – Pro-Active Vulnerability Engagement – 
which is helping to prevent victimisation of vulnerable members of our community. 

  

 Plans are in place to deploy drones for planning and preventative activity on heritage sites such 
as identifying access points into heritage buildings. 

 Heritage watch volunteers are now in place. 

 ‘Operation Blackthorn’, which manages the police response to allegations of 
[...]
intentionally left blank



 

 

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 

 LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report Of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Subject 
QUARTER 1 FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT  1 APRIL 2019 – 30 
JUNE 2019 

Date TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 – 2.00 P.M. 

Author 
ELIZABETH STARR, PERFORMANCE MANAGER,  OFFICE OF POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Police and Crime Panel with an update of the performance of 
Leicestershire Police for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019.    
 

Recommendation 
 

2. The Panel is recommended to discuss and note the contents of the report.   
 
Background 
 

3. Previously the performance report to the Panel was drafted by Leicestershire 
Police, in consultation with the Police and Crime Commissioner.  With a 
Performance Manager now in post in the Commissioner’s office this report is now 
produced by his office.  

 
4. The format of the report is a work in progress and will be developed further by the 

Performance Manager, in consultation with Leicestershire Police.  Comments and 
feedback from members would be welcomed to aid the future development of the 
report.   
 

5. The Performance Manager has recently been involved in creating a new force 
performance framework with Leicestershire Police. It is expected that the structure 
and content of this report will significantly change over the course of the next 
financial year in line with changes to the Force’s performance framework, including 
development of presentation style with use of new analytical software.     

 
6. The measures of performance in this report should be considered in the context of 

the significant changes to the policing landscape over the last five years.   
 

7. The performance report itself is attached at Appendix A. The glossary that 
accompanies the report is attached at Appendix B. 
 
 

53 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Implications 
 
 

 Financial     None 

 Legal     PCC has legal duty to
[...]
ed in this category. Some of this increase could be attributed 

60



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

to a change in crime recording practices in April 2018 wherein stalking and harassment behaviour linked to another 
crime now needs to be recorded as a separate notifiable offence: previously only the most serious notifiable offence 
would have been recorded. This is evidenced in an increase of approximately 40 additional stalking and harassment 
offences recorded each month when compared to the previous year. Stalking and harassment offences make up 
approximately 30% of all violence without injury offences; this has remained consistent across the two periods.   Of the 
7210 violence against the person offences for the first three months of this year, 3486 of were domestic incidents.   
 

3.4 During the first quarter of the 19/20 financial year there were 656 knife crime offences recorded, which is an increase of 
45 offences (+7%) when compared to the same period of the previous year. This includes those incidents where a knife 
or sharp object is seen, threatened or used. This represents an increase of around 3 offences per month and may be 
related to the increase in stop and search activity (see below).  
 

3.5 The Home Office has allocated £1.4m to Leicestershire Police as surge funding to increase capacity to deal with 
serious violence, predominantly street based knife crime. The four key areas that the force is focusing on are: hotspot 
policing for prevention and enforcement; intelligence development; investigative response and equipment and 
technology. The Home Office receives quarterly returns on progress against a pre-set performance criteria. 

 

3.6 On top of this the OPCC and Police have now received a further £880,000 to set up a separate Violence Reduction Unit 
(see separate report) and the PCC has made available £100k from reserves to run a small grants process, which is 
open to all organisations and agencies to tackle knife crime. We have r
[...]
 response.  The response of the PCC shall also be published on 
the website. 
 
  

151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019.
	5 Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report 2018/19.
	Annual report 2019

	6 Leicestershire Police Performance Report - 2019/20 Quarter1.
	7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Performance Report - 2019/20 Quarter 1.
	8 People Zones.
	9 Violence Reduction Unit.
	10 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking
	11 Review of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel Constitution.
	Police and Crime Panel Constitution - 2019 proposed amendments




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 24 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Joe Orson (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

In attendance 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Grace Strong - Strategic Director, Violence Reduction Network (minute 28 refers). 
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Police 
 

20. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to amendment of the venue of the meeting so that it read ‘City Hall, 
Leicester’ instead of ‘County Hall, Glenfield.’ 
 

21. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

22. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

23. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 
Ms. M. Lalani declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as she had a 
close relative that was a member of the Police Cadets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

24. Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report 2018/19.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which presented his Annual Report for 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 5’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) The Police and Crime Panel thanked the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for 

a clear and comprehensive report which covered the full breadth of the PCC’s work. 
The Panel found the pictorials containing numerical data particularly useful in 
enabling the reader to understand at a glance the relevant statistics, and they linked 
in well with the Police and Crime Plan.  

 
(ii) The Panel commended the PCC for the emphasis throughout the report on 

partnership working and the support the PCC provided to Community Safety 
Partnerships. The Panel also welcomed the focus on prevention and working with 
young people. The Panel applauded the investment from the PCC in peer 
mentoring for both young people in communities and those on the streets and noted 
the impact peer mentoring had in Glasgow as part of the Public Health approach 
utilised there. The Panel was in strong support of peer mentoring particularly the 
use of people with relevant life experience to provide the mentoring.  

 
(iii) The Annual Report stated that the levels of recorded Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) 

incidents had shown a general reduction over the last two years. In response to a 
question regarding whether the PCC believed incidents of ASB were decreasing or 
whether it was only the reporting of ASB that was decreasing, the PCC stated that 
in his view ASB was under reported but that he believed the number of incidents 
were decreasing as well.  

 
(iv) The Panel thanked the PCC for the detail in the Annual Report regarding the PCC’s 

actions and initiatives to tackle rural crime and the Chairman emphasised that rural 
crime was a significant issue and victims of rural crime could be amongst the most 
vulnerable. 

 
(v) Prior to the recent government announcement on police funding, a decision had 

been made by the PCC to prioritise funding for Police Officers rather than Police 
Community Support Officers (PCSOs). However, whilst the numbers of PCSOs 
employed by Leicestershire Police had declined the PCC had resolved to maintain 
the number of PCSOs at 181.  The total number of police officers within 
Leicestershire Police would be increased by 80 in the 2019/20 year and a further 27 
in the year 2020/21. Whilst the Government had announced that the number of 
police officers nationally would increase by 20,000 over the next three years it was 
not yet known how many of those would be for Leicestershire Police. 

 
(vi) With regards to reference in the report to a project known as ‘RedThread’ which 

was in place in emergency departments in other areas of the country, where 
specially trained workers engaged with people who were treated in the emergency 
department for stabbing type injuries, it was clarified that the service specification 
used by Redthread would be adopted in Leicester to a large extent but Redthread 
themselves would not be providing the service due to capacity issues. 

 
 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the PCC’s Annual Report be approved, subject to the comments made by the 

Panel; 
 

(b) That the comments made by the Panel (as set out above) form a report to be 
submitted to the Commissioner for his information; 
 

(c) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a report for a 
future Panel meeting regarding peer mentoring in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland.  

 
(d) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a report for a 

future Panel meeting regarding initiatives the PCC is funding and how the success 
of those initiatives is measured. 

 
25. Leicestershire Police Performance Report - 2019/20 Quarter1.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the performance of Leicestershire Police for the period 1 
April 2019 to 30 June 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) The amount of online crime reporting was increasing significantly from a baseline of 

zero the previous year. Community newsletters had been used to encourage the 
public to report crimes online. The national online crime reporting system asked 
users whether online was their first choice for reporting crime, and it was intended 
to include a similar question in the Leicestershire Police online reporting system. 
 

(ii) Most 999 calls received were genuine emergencies and very few were unsuitable 
for the 999 telephone service though some calls received were inappropriate and 
showed a lack of understanding on the behalf of the caller as to the true purpose of 
the 999 telephone service. Of greater concern was the amount of genuine 
emergency calls received on the 101 telephone line.  The police also received too 
many calls relating to issues such as mental health which were not for the Police to 
deal with. In response to a suggestion from a member that the 999 telephone 
system should automatically prioritise and flag up calls from members of the public 
deemed to be at high risk, such as victims of domestic abuse, it was explained that 
those persons would be given a separate emergency telephone number so they 
would not need to call 999. 
 

(iii) There was a mismatch between the numbers of children from Leicestershire that 
were placed in care out of county and the numbers of children from out of county 
that were being placed in Leicestershire; the latter being far higher. Concerns were 
raised regarding the amount of children in care that became involved in criminal 
activity and it was questioned whether any analysis had been undertaken regarding 
this. With regards to whether missing children undertook an interview on their return 
it was explained that they were offered an interview but some young people refused 
to participate and this was logged as no interview undertaken. It was agreed that a 
report would be circulated to members after the meeting which would address all 
these issues.  



 
 

 

4 

 
(iv) The Hate Crime figures could be broken down into sub groups to enable 

understanding of the types of people that were being targeted. A service would be 
taking place at Leicester Cathedral on 23 October 2019 in relation to Hate Crime. 

 
(v) With regards to the increase of 606 drug offences when compared to the same 

quarter the previous year, a member questioned how many of these related to 
Operation Lionheart, and what proportion of them resulted in positive outcomes. It 
was agreed that the figures would be provided to members after the meeting. 

 
 
(vi) Approximately three quarters of the work carried out by the Complex Crime 

Investigation Team related to the illegal drugs trade. To prosecute somebody for a 
drugs offence it had to be proved that the substance in question was an illegal 
substance and therefore scientific experts were required to analyse the sample and 
make a formal statement on its chemical makeup.  
 

(vii) In response to a question from a member the PCC stated that he was aware that 
cannabis could be effectively used for medicinal reasons and  whilst he was 
becoming more open minded about cannabis he had strong concerns that it could 
be a ‘gateway’ drug which could lead users onto using more dangerous drugs. The 
PCC stated that he was completely opposed to class A drugs which were at the root 
of so much crime especially given that drugs had become the commodity of crime. 
The PCC also had concerns about the negative impact alcohol had on people’s 
lives. 

 
(viii) The Home Office had allocated £1.4m to Leicestershire Police as surge funding to 

increase capacity to deal with serious violence and this money had to be spent by 
31 March 2020. Whilst the Home Office had indicated that they intended to continue 
to fund the issue nationally it was not clear whether the future funding would 
cascade down to individual police forces. The Superintendent that lead on the surge 
funding held weekly meetings with representatives from the Violence Reduction 
Network to ensure that work was not being duplicated and that the processes in 
place were not more complex than they needed to be. Three areas had been 
identified where partnership working could take place between Leicestershire Police 
and the Violence Reduction Network. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

26. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Performance Report - 2019/20 Quarter 1.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the performance of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner between 1 April 2019 and 30 June 2019.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
In presenting the report it was highlighted that the OPCC performance reports were to be 
further developed in the future to include more information regarding commissioning and 
outcomes.   
 



 
 

 

5 

A member raised concerns regarding the 8% sickness absence rate and it was explained 
that these figures were impacted by 2 particular members of staff that had been off sick 
for the long term. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

27. People Zones.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update and overview of the development of People Zones to date. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) The OPCC had received a grant from the Home Office for asset mapping and 

developing the operating model (this was an entirely separate grant to that received 
for the Violence Reduction Unit). Aside from this one-off grant there was no financial 
investment in People Zones; the work had to be carried out using existing 
resources. This meant that communities needed to work effectively together and 
community leaders needed to play a strong role. A lot of the work was currently 
being driven by individual personalities and there were concerns about the 
sustainability of People Zones should these personalities no longer be involved. The 
roles of partners needed to be clearly defined so that any individuals that became 
involved in the projects in the future knew what was expected of them. There was 
enthusiasm regarding People Zones across LLR and representatives from a locality 
not currently covered by a People Zone were meeting with the OPCC with a view to 
setting up a People Zone there. However, the resources of the OPCC were limited 
and at the current time the OPCC was unable to support any more localities. The 
end goal was that agencies ultimately ceased their involvement in People Zones 
and communities carried out the work without agency support. The OPCC was 
aware that not everybody in communities were in support of the People Zones and 
the philosophy was to work with those that were in support rather than try and 
persuade those that were not. With regards to sustainability there was also a 
question of how much the project would be supported by the PCC’s successor after 
the PCC stood down in May 2020.  The PCC very much hoped that his successor 
would carry on the good work. 
 

(ii) It was questioned by members why the Neighbourhood Alert scheme was being 
rebranded and it was agreed that an answer would be provided to members after 
the meeting. 

 
(iii) In response to further questions from a member the PCC offered to provide the 

following to Panel members after the meeting: 

 An update to the Panel regarding the Data Sharing Agreement and how openly it 
had been circulated; 

 The report of the special consultancy work on People Zones; 

 An update on low level resilience work and evaluation of people zones. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 



 
 

 

6 

28. Violence Reduction Unit.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on developments regarding the Violence Reduction Unit. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Panel welcomed Grace Strong, Strategic Director, Violence Reduction Network to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) The initial focus of the Network was on youths, weapons and violence in public 

places. However, it was not intended to focus on one particular type of violence; 
scoping work would take place to identify which were the most common types which 
needed tackling. 
 

(ii) Peer and community mentoring would be a feature of the service provided by the 
Violence Reduction Network. 

 
(iii) With regards to the Strategic Partnership Board and the governance of the Violence 

Reduction Network a member asked the OPCC to ensure that where decisions 
where required from local authorities members were consulted rather than just 
officers.  

 
(iv) A joint strategic needs assessment was being commissioned which would focus on 

serious violence. This work was being led by a secondee from the Public Health 
Department at Leicestershire County Council. 

 
(v) A member emphasised that communities in Leicestershire were very diverse and 

equality impact assessments needed to be undertaken at an early stage. In 
response it was acknowledged that further work needed to take place to understand 
the problems that would be encountered and to define the approach to tackle them. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

29. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on work ongoing to tackle Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

30. Review of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel Constitution.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which provided the 
results of a review of the Panel’s constitution and proposed amendments to the 
document. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.    
 



 
 

 

7 

The Panel thanked officers for the work they carried out identifying the updates that were 
required to the constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed amendments to the constitution of the Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Police and Crime Panel as set out in the appendix to the report be approved. 
 

31. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Panel be held on 11 December 2019 at County Hall, 
Glenfield at 2:00pm. 
 
 
 

      2.00  - 4.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
      24 September 2019 

 


